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Personal and Confidential

Mr. Robert Gunter, Finance Director
The City of Henderson

Henderson Municipal Center

222 1% Street, First Floor
Heénderson, KY 42420-3181

RE: The City of Henderson Civil Service Pension Fund
Dear Robert:

We are enclosing twelve (12) copies of the July 1, 2014 actuarial valuation report for The City of
Henderson Civil Service Pension Fund (Fund). Please note that all references in our report for
values prior to July 1, 2006 were prepared by the prior service provider, Mercer in Louisville,
KY.

This report contains a detailed description and the results of a valuation of The City of Henderson
Civil Service Pension Fund as of July 1, 2014. The contents of this report recognize the Employee
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), Internal Revenue Service requirements, and
reflect generally accepted actuarial principles.

Liabilities under GASB #67 are in a separate report.

The following is a brief description of the exhibits showing how the information is organized.

Plan Assets

Plan assets are funds that have accumulated and will be used to meet future benefit obligations,

Plan Liabilities

The Normal Cost and Unfunded Past Service Liability in Exhbit A compares plan liabilities and plan
assets to show how future benefit obligations will be funded.
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Plan Contribution Levels

Each year the contribution to the plan consists of two parts, i.e., payment of the Normal Cost and
payment toward funding the Unfunded Past Service Liabiiity. A range of contributions is allowed,
as shown in Exhibit A, depending on how rapidly the Unfunded Past Service Liability is funded.

Cost of Living Adjustments

The significant increase in plan liabilities assuming a three percent and five percent future cost-of-
living adjustment is shown in Exhibit B,

Please refer to the Exhibit A regarding the range of contributions assuming no future cost-of-
living adjustments. The anticipated annual benefit payment for the current year is $187,308 and
this is greater than the amortization of the unfunded past service liability for 20 years. It is
recommended that tax revenues should be substantially greater than the anticipated annual
benefit payment to reduce the unfunded past service liability.

The information and valuation results shown in this report are, to the best of our knowledge,
complete and accurate and are based upon:

1. Employee census data as of July 1, 2014 submitted by The City of Henderson. This data
was not audited by us, but appears to be sufficient and reliable for purposes of the report.

2. Financial data as of June 30, 2014 submitted by The City of Henderson. This data was not
audited by us, but appears to be sufficient and reliable for purposes of the report.

3. Actuarial assumptions which, individually and in the aggregate, are reasonably related to the
experience of the plan and to reasonable expectations and which represent our best
estimate of anticipated experience under the plan.

4. Actuarial methods as stated in the report and our interpretation of plan provisions as
summarized in the report.

It is our opinion that this Actuarial Report is, to the best of our knowledge, complete and accurate.
The actuarial methods and assumptions are applied on an objective basis, are reasonable
individually and in the aggregate, and represent the Actuary’s best estimate of future experience as
required by the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974. Therefore, the information
contained in this Actuarial Report fully and fairly discloses the actuarial position of The City of
Henderson Civil Service Pension Fund.

The undersigned actuary has met the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of
Actuaries as required to render the actuarial opinion contained herein.
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Please let us know if you have any questions regarding this report.

Cordially,

7 Bglin, FSA, EA
ef Acfuary

Enclosures
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Exhibit A

City of Henderson Civil Service Pension

Valuation Highlights for 2013 vs. 2014 Plan year

1. Basic data included in Valuation
a. Active employees
b. Individuals receiving benefits
c. Terminated with vested benefits
d. Total Participants

2, Covered Payroll of Active Participants

3. Monthly Retirement Income for Costs
a. Active employees
b. Terminated with vested benefits
¢. Individuals receiving benefits
d. Total retirement income

4. Funding Valuation using Salary increases
a. Normal Cost as of Valuation Date
b. Past Service Liability
¢. Value of Plan Assets
d. Unfunded Past Service Liability

5. Contribution Range
a. Normal Cost plus 10 year amortiztion of
Unfunded Past Service Liability

b. Normal Cost plus 15 year amortiztion of
Unfunded Past Service Liability

c. Normal Cost plus 20 year amortiztion of
Unfunded Past Service Liability*

Prior Year Current Year
July 1, 2013 July 1, 2014
1 1
10 2]
0 0
11 10
$43,171 $44 550
1,798 1,856
0 0
17,578 15,609
19,377 17,465
4,030 4,352
1,340,030 1,283,344
(802) (1,002)
1,340,932 1,284,346
177,687 170,681
133,218 128,089
111,630 107,411

*The plan sponsor has adopted a funding policy of amortizing the unfunded past
service liability over 20 years. This includes any changes in assumptions or

experience gains or losses.




City of Henderson Civil Service Pension

Exhibit B

Impact of Annual Cost-of-Living Adjustments on July 1, 2014 Valuation Results

Present Value of All Benefits
Present Value of Future Normal Cost
Past Service Liability
Value of Plan Assets

Unfunded Past Service
Liability

Normal (annual) Cost
Normal Cost plus
Amortization of Unfunded
Past Service Liability
for the period indicated
10 years

15 Years

20 Years

No COLA
$1,329,424
46,080
1,283,344
(1,002)

$1,284,346

4,352

$170,681
$128,089

$107,411

3% COLA

$1,602,134
61,020
1,540,214
(1,002)

$1,541,216

5,848

$205,443
$154,332

$129,519

5% COLA
$1,785,965
77,295
1,708,670
(1,002)

$1,709,872

7,300

$228,710
$172,014

$144 489




City of Henderson Civil Service Pension
Exhibit C

Financial Statement FYE 06/30/2014

item
ASSETS
Cash $827.00
Investments 0.00
Receivables
Due from General Fund 0.00
Accrued Inferest 0.00
Total Assets 827.00
LIABILITIES
Accounts Payable (1,829.00)
Due to Other Funds 0.00
Total Liabilities (1,829.00)
NET ASSETS (1,002.00)




City of Henderson Civil Service Pension
Exhibit D

Statement of Income FYE 06/30/2014

ltem
INCOME
Contributions
Employer $194,228.00
Employee 2,228.00
Total 196,456.00
Tax Revenue 257.00
Investment Income 3.00
Total Income $196,716.00
EXPENSES
All Benefits Paid (187,307.00)
Professional Services (2,441.00)
Trust Fees 0.00
Total Expenses ($189,748.00)
NET INCOME $6,968.00
Adjustment for prior year receivables 0.00
Beginning Assets July 1, 2013 (7,970.00)
Ending Assets June 30, 2014 ($1,002.00)




103 Jua01ad ¢ pue $0(z ‘1 L[ 03 Jo1d suonen[ea 103 Jua01ad § ST OJN UO JSAISY - 180°60

“Modai uoLen[eA [PLRNIOR GOOZ | A[N[ Y Ul UMOYS SE 10013

(8) + 90uerEq OJN ek 10 = Souereg OJN (6)

(£) = (9) = OdN w a3uey) (3)

") oy 4q pap1aoid se UONBWLIOFUT UONNGLIU0D Teak [e3sy o paseq wonnqLyuey) (7)

(#) - () + (2) = 350D vorSUL [enuUy (g)

"DV JO UOHETIIIIA)OP 31 UL pIsn se polrad uoneznioure sures sy uodn paseq s1 10)08] UuoheziIowry (<)

"10J0B] UOLBZIMOWe Aq POPIAIP ddueleq Sutpus OJN IeaA Joud sTenba v 01 weumsnipy ()

“$00T 1 AIf IoYJe I0 UO SUOUEN[eA

€ Sem 9007 ‘0¢ Sumnyf 3o se OdN YT, ()

"S00T “1 A 101 10 UO SUOHEBATEA I0f STedk ()7 I9A0 PUR GOOT ‘T ATN[ 03 Joud suonenyea

10] sTea4 ()¢ 19A0 AJ[IQEI] [BLENIOE POPURIUN JO UOLEZIIOWE SUTINSSE PUE ‘PaI0afsI YIQD 2Iny AUe JNOTIIM UOREN[RA

OISBq 9y} 10] ST UMOYS JMOWE JYV "(7) PUe (]) SULIN[OD USM19q TUNTOD AT} UT PAISI] ST Teak [BISI Yors I0] pasn 1odas
uoneEn[eA SYJ, "Yedk [edSH ST} JO puL o). 0} 101d 3JED UOHEN[BA JUSII JSOUI oy} 30 se 1oda1 [eLremOR o) Todn paseq ST YV (7)

"L00T “0€ Sun( SuIpus 1834 [8ISY Yy SI AMpPayds 1y 103 jurod Sunress oy,

N £q pedojoAap aMpsyos o) JO UOHENULUOD € ST 3[MpPayos STy (1)

(280's¢2) | (1¥0°08) | 95+'961 60F9LL | OLzzor'Zl [ (189°2L) (Z06°/) 0E9°'LLL €10zZ/L/L | #10Z/0E/9
(ceo'sst) | (629°98) | 202912 829'6ClL | 01229V CL (921'G) (895'¢) 0/% 12\ ZL0Z/L/L | €102/0€/9
(oseL2) | (ee8's0l) | /827122 1BE'GLL | Olgeavel |2llT 121 oSkl LL0Z/L/L | 21L0Z/0E/9
ObS've (v12'2¥) | ¥zo'est 068'601L | 0LZZo¥2L | ¥0Z9 908°¢ 981'cLL 0L0Z/LIL | LILOZ/0E/S
CLe'lL v/8'08 985°C| 091’66 0L229¥'ZL (297) (8/%) L/1'66 600¢/1/. | 0L02/0E/9
(1L9G°6) (122'v9L) | €€€°1 /2 901°/0L | olzZeovzl L2l eel'l ¥82LLL 800¢/1/. | 6002/05/9
999'vGL | (068°0EL) | 989857 98/°701 |oLZZ9vCl ¥4 89/2'v| LZF'oLl £002/1/. | 8002/0€/9
oLs'ege | (2/6'€2) | 162°9¢l 689'CLL |olzzov'el |208%e PSSl £e0zel 900¢/L/. | L002/0€/9
(6) (8) ) (9) (©) () (€ @ pasn (1)

Jea) OdN W apep }so) %G 10}0e- DY 0} (OdN) (ouw) voday Buipuz

|eosid mmcmso suolngLuos uoistuad UCleZILOWY EmEﬂw:m_u( co_ymm__no cow:n_tEoO uollenjea Jeai
jopugie [Bnuuy uoisuad palinbay ajges)ddy [eosi4
aoueeg 12N |enuuy

OdN uo jsalau]

4T "ON INJNI1VLS SV ¥IANN LSOO NOISNId TYNNNY 40 NOLLYNIANY313a
3 LidiHX3

ANNd NOISN3d 3JIAYAS TIAID NOSHIANTH 40 ALID




.

"%G JO Wnuwixew e o} dn gjgenoddns Ajjeuenioe
31 jusunsnipe Buinl-jo-}s00 [enuue ue welb Aew pleog sy jey) sapirosd yoiym passed sem uoneisiBa) ‘0661 Ul eAoayg ‘ued
au3 u1 sjuediojred o} sjuswysnipe Bulnll-Jo-1s09 aumny ou Bulnsse ueld 8y} Jo UCHBN|EA B U0 PSSE( SI9M S|9AJ)| uonnquyuon ()

"£00Z ‘0g sunr o} soud sieal 10} 1209 Ag paiejdwos siam
suodal @say] “spodal uoien|eA 1sed Wolj pajoe.Ixa SEM UORBLLIOJUI UOINGLIUOD palinbal [enuue pue 100 uoisuad enuuy ()

%P8 891 0£9°0LL (z80°8c?) %9/°89| 0G¥'961 60¥'9L1 ¥10Z/0€/9
%6969 0/¥'12) (ce0'861) %.8°991 10€912 az9'6¢c1 £102/0€/9
%01 061 9er'oLl (96871 2) %..° 161 182122 LBEGLL Z102/0€/9
%00°9¢ 1L 881CL1L OPSPE %6'8E1 ¥29'2S1L 058601 LLOZ/0E/9
%0.L°Zl L/L'66 cLEL %L 2L 985'Z1L 09¥'66 0L0Z/0E/9
%0. e ¥/ LLL (L95'6) %E €S eee’Llg o0L°201 6002/0£/9
%00°G0T LZroLL 999%S1 %¥’1l2e 9£9'8¢Z 98/."/01 2002/0€/9
%0L LEL £e0'eel 01568z %B6°02) /GZ'OEL G897Z1L1 1002/0€/9
%0018 ¥y 9C| /80°60€ %2 .8 GOy'Z0l G55 /11 9002/0€/9
%0120} G0L'96 166'€6¢ %Z 201 9c1L'86 Z85'16 G002/0€/9
%0901 £20°68 £65°00€ %0801 116'88 LLE28 #002/0€/9
%099 G.¥08 €GL'10€ %89 ¥62'G 60¥'8/ £00Z/0E/9
%01/ 1G6°L. 8£0'VET %E L 8eL'g 89¥'0. Z00Z/0€/9
%0.°9 65929 80/'891 %89 891 v 17919 LO0Z/0E/9
%0E 0 0.9'/v 66L°LLL %t 0L 606'Y 190 LY 0002/0£/9
%06 1 L£6'9E /¥0'69 %0°Gl 108°G L1o'ge 666 1/0£/9
%0G 9¢ 600°61 1€£2°9€ %6 9E ¢¥6'9 ¥61'81 2661/0€/9
%08 vE 600°61 98¢ e %0'GE €199 206'8L 1661/0€/9
%0t 9E 600°61L 160°C1L %P 9E Z16'9 60061 966 1/0€/9
@) uonebqo (q) (e) Buipug
(0)/(q) uolnqLILoD uoisuad JoN (®)Ha) Ieaj (Ddv) 180D Tea) [eosiy
PSmngGUILCD DYY _um.__:_umm fenuuy PaINgUIU0D) DY 2y} 10 spewy uocisuad jenuuy
Jo abejuadiayg Jo abejusoiad uoinqLuucs

SC 'ON LNIWIL1VLS gGSVO UIANN AFHINDIN SV SNOLLNGIILNOD ¥IAOTdINA 40 ITNAIHIS

4 119IHX3

aNNd NOISNId JDIAY3AS TIAID NOSHIANIH 40 ALID




"sasealoul Buiall-jo-1s09 sauial aininy Aue ejedionue Jou Sa0p alnPaYos SiU] Ul papn|oul woeuwLoju| (§)

"8]ep Jey} jo se pajo|dwiod Jou Sem UOHEN[EA [ENOE UE S0Uls Sieah wuajul asol) ul sebueys ejep sakojdws
Uo paseq pajeLunss useq sey sieak 9sou) 1o uojeuLioju] -, ue Ag pajou alaym jdeoxe sjep uonen|eA ay) Jo se pajsidwiod
900¢ ‘I Ainr 0} Joud Jeasely Aq paledaid suodal uolen]ea Wwoly pajoelxa ussd sey Jqiyxe siy} Buuedaid ul pasn uonewopl] (g)

‘uosispusH jo AID a3 Aq papuodal se anjea o} [enba s| s}asse Jo anjeA [eueny (7)

‘poytswt Buipun) jeusou abe Ajus ay) uo paseq AjiGe!| peniooe [euenoy (1)

%6°¢88¢ 0SS v %80°0- SPEYRC'L Preese’lL (Z00'1) ¥LOZ/LIL
%Z'801LE LLL'EY %900 PERLYE L 2E6'0vE’L (Z06) eLoc/LiL
%6 165 /98¢y %0E0- 06,6551 Lyl'GEG ) (£00'%) cLOc/LiL
%9°c.0¥ 668°'9¢ %0¢"0- GEL'€0S’L 209'86%'L (125'Y) LLOZ/LEL
%8 ¢c0l S00°'9¢ %06'F C6E '8Pyl 950°¢eS’L £O0'v/ 0Loe/Liz
%¢ SC9¢E 112'SE %0981l GGR'8/Z°L LELLIS' 282262 600¢/Li/
%9'C8FE Yey' Ly %001 T AL €19119') GE0'GET 800¢/L/.
%% 9.0G ¢0.'62 %02l 26.'70G°1 0SS'ov2°) 86/'8¢5C 200¢/111
%9 VCES 20,62 %0491 GLG'18G°L 2EL'868’L 219'0LE a00¢/LiL
%0°1GEL 0Z6'¥LL %09°'0¢ 1G95'CSS L G/ 'GGB'L 881 0¥ S00¢e/L/L
%0'GEEL 0l¥'S0L %0292 €92 /0¥ 1L L66°G0B" L 9T/ '86Y ¥00¢C/LIL
%0°CS6 665 701 %00°6E /28'G66 2/9'¢E9’L GP8 /€9 €00e/L/l
%9816 867101 %0 9% 8G/'7E6 00L'EkL’]L ci6'808 c00e/LiL
%G 0F8 P86 %0EES 11¥'128 690'c//'1 ¢BS 66 LO0Z/L/L
%SG 9%. LZP'S6 %0¢€°09 6/2°CL. 611°€61°L 006'180°L 000¢/L/L
%0'9.G 6+38°1L6 %0G0. 980625 €6¢'LB.L L 202'292'L 666171/
%9’ 8% 188'/8 %029, Gee'eey Z2L0'8L8’L 182'¥6E°L 266L/L1/
%E'10E lP'e8 %0668 96¥'95¢ gcl'Les’L 92¢'G95°L = LB6LILIL
(o)((e) — () (0 (a)(e) (e)- (@) (e) ajeq uonenfep
loJAed patonod | |jolhed paisaocs) oney papun4 (vvn) (o)} sjessy Jo [euenjoy
jo ebejusiag VY pepuniun | oBy Aug-(Tyy) | enjea [euenoy

B SE TyVN

Ayiliqer] paniooy
leLenioy

05 "ON NV SZ 'ON SINJWILVLS g8V JIANN aIHINODIY SV SSTUD0Ud ONIANNS 40 ITINATHDS

O 1I181HX3

aNNd NOISNId JOIAY3S TIAID NOSHIANIH 40 ALID




THE CITY OF HENDERSON
CIViL. SERVICE PENSION FUND

EXHIBIT H

PLAN SPECIFICATIONS

Effective Date: June 1, 1946
Governing Provisions: City Code Sections 2-231 through 2-248
Eligibility: Civil service employees hired on or prior to August 1, 1988

remain covered by this plan unless the employee elected
to transfer pension coverage to the County Employees
Retirement System (CERS). All civil service employees
hired after August 1, 1988 are covered under CERS.

Retirement Date: Anytime after compietion of at least twenty (20) years of
' service and attainment of age 62 (60 if hired before 1980).

Retirement Benefit: 50% of average monthly salary based on the last seven (7)
years of service.

Vesting: A participant withdrawing from service prior to eligibility for
retirement will receive a refund of his contributions, without
interest.

Death Benefits: The surviving spouse is entitled to immediate income equal

to $ 150 with total payments for ordinary death benefits not
to exceed 1/20" of the gross salary paid to the participant
during the past two years times years of service up to 20.
In addition, the participant's contributions are refunded to
the spouse. Benefits are continued until the spouse
remarries, and then to any dependent children until age
15.

Disability Benefits: Benefit equal to 2%% (5% for accidental disability) of the
participant’s average monthly salary based on the last
seven (7) years of service up to a maximum of 50% of
average monthly salary. Ten years of service is required
to qualify for ordinary benefits. No service requirement
applies to accidental disability benefits.

Funeral Benefits: When an active or retired participant dies, the board of
trustees may pay a funeral benefit of not more than $ 100.

Employee Contributions; Each active participant contributes 5% of salary.



THE CITY OF HENDERSON
CIVIL SERVICE PENSION FUND

EXHIBIT H
ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

Investment Return: 5% compounded annuazlly. Prior to the July 1, 2004
actuarial valuation, 8% compounded annually.

Salary Increases: 5% compounded annually.
Retirement Age: Completion of 20 years of service and age 62.
C.O.LA.: 2%
Turnover: Scale T-3 from the Actuary’s Pension Handbook
Age Annual Rate (%)
30 4.8
40 3.8
50 1.5
60 0.0
Mortality: RP-2000 Mortality Table projected to the Valuation Date.
Disabled lives based upon the mortality table in Revenue
Ruling 96-7.
Disability: None.

Pre-retirement

Death Benefit: 100% marriage assumption with husbands three years
older than their wives.

Asset Valuation Method: Market value.

Actuarial Cost Method: Entry Age Normal Method.
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Mr. Robert Gunter, Finance Director
The City of Henderson

Henderson Municipal Center

222 1* Street, First Floor
Henderson, KY 42420-3181

RE GASB 67 for City of Henderson Civil Service Pension Fund at June 30, 2014

Attached are information and exhibits for preparing the notes to the Financial Statements for the
City of Henderson.

Value of Investments: Investments are reported at fair market value.

Plan Description: Thisis a single employer defined benefit plan that provides pensions for full
time employees that were hired prior to August 1, 1988.

Pian membership at June 30, 2014 is as follows:

Inactive members or beneficiaries receiving benefits:
Inactive members entitled to future benefits:

Active members:

Total

3
Oil= O w

Benefits Provided: The Plan provides retirement, disability and death benefits. Plan members
receive a benefit of 50% of 7-year average pay. Retirement age is 62 with a minimum of 20
years of service. Early and late retirement benefits are actuarially adjusted.

Contributions: The City contributes the cost calculated by an independent Actuary,
Contributions are required by the active member. Such actuarially determined cost is the
estimated amount necessary to finance the costs of benefits earned by the participants during
the year with an additional amount to finance any unfunded accrued liability. The City
contributes the difference between the actuarially determined cost and the contribution rate of
the member. For the year ending June 30, 2014, the City contributed $194,228.

DailyAccess Corporate Headquarters
307 University Boulevard North # Building 3, Suite 1500 ¢ Mobile, Alabama 36688
toll free: 888.535.4322 + local: 251.665.1800 # fax: 251.665.1802 ¢ www.doilyaccess.com
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Mr. Robert Gunter, Finance Director
The City of Henderson

Page 2

October 29, 2014

Investment Categories:

Asset Class Allocation
Cash 100.0%

Rates of Return: For the year ended June 30, 2014, the annual money-weighted rate of return
on pension plan investments, net of expense, was 0.00%.

Allocated Insurance Contracts: There are none.
Deferred Retirement Option Programs: None.

Net Pension Liability as of June 30, 2014:

Total Pension Liability $1,470,749
Plan Fiduciary Net Position (1,002)
City's Net Pension Liability 1,471,751
Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a -0.07%
percentage of the total pension liability

Primary Actuarial Assumptions: The total pension liability was determined by an actuarial
valuation as of June 30, 2014 using the following primary assumptions:

Inflation: None
Cost of Living (COLA): 2%
Mortality: RP-2000, projected to valuation date

Discount Rate: The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 5.0%. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member
contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be
made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the
member rate. Based on those assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was
projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

DailyAccess Corporate Headquarters
307 University Boulevard North « Building 3, Suite 1500 « Mohils, Alabama 36688
toll free: 888.535.4322 + local: 251.665.1800 ¢ fax: 251.665.1802 + www.dailyaccess.com

With offices in: Dallas, TX ¢ Detvoit, Ml # Kunsas City, MO



Mr. Robert Gunter, Finance Director

The City of Henderson
Page 3
October 30, 2014

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the

net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 5.0%, as well as what the
City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is
1-percentage-point lower (4.0%) or 1-percentage-point higher (6.0%) than the current rate:

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Increase
4.0% 5.0% 6.0%
City Net Pension Liability $1,600,235 $1,471,751 $1,361,664

GASB 67 requires that the Actuary use realistic assumptions, therefore, the 2014 Mortality
Table was used and a 2% COLA was assumed on future benefit payments.

If you or your Board members have any questions, please contact me.

Since

ob J. Bdiin, FSA, EA
Chief Actuary

BJB/mht

DailyAccess Corporate Headquarters
307 University Boulevard North ¢ Building 3, Suite 1500 + Mobile, Alaboma 36688
toll free: 888.535.4322 ¢ local: 251.665.1800 ¢ fax: 251.665.1802 ¢ www.dailyoccess.com

With offices in: Dallos, TX ¢ Datroit, Ml + Kansas Gity, MO



GASB 67 REPORT
FOR
THE CITY OF HENDERSON
CIVIL SERVICE PENSION PLAN
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Total Pension Liability

Service cost
Iinterest

Changes of benefit terms

Dfferences between expected and actual experience
Changes of assumptions®

Benefit Payments

Net chane in total pension liability

Total pension liability--beginning
Total pension liability--ending (a)

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contributions---Employer
Contributions---Employee
Net investment income(c)
Benefit Payments
Administration expenses

Other

Net change in plan fiduciary net position

Plan fiduciary net position--beginning
Plan fiduciary net position--ending (b)

Net Pension Liabillity (a) - (b)

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total

pension liability

Covered employee payroll

Net Pension Liability as a percentage of
covered employee payroll

* Mortality assumption updated in 2014 and a 2% COLA was assumed

gash 67

City of Henderson Civil Service Pension Fund

FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDING June 30, 2014

Schedule of Changes in the Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios

Not Applicable

2014* 2013

$5,277 $4,030
62,596 71,715

0 0
22,478 (60,254)
227,405 0
(187,307) (210,938)
130,449 (195,447)
1,340,300 1,535,747
1,470,749 1,340,300
194,228 214,154
2,228 2,153
(2,181) (9,336)
(187,307) (210,938)
0 0

0 0
6,968 (3,967)
(7,970) (4,003)
(1,002) (7,970)
1,471,751 1,348,270
-0.07% -0.59%
44,550 43,171

Not Applicable



City of Henderson Civil Service Pension Fund

GASBG7 Measurement

Input

Interest Rate for liability

Contributions by employer

Employee contributions

Benefits paid

Plan expenses

Plan Assets at Fair Value EQY
Assets BOY

Interest cost
Service Cost (Normal Cost)

Total Pension Liability BOY
Total Pension Liability EOY

Change in assumptions
Plan amendment

amortization future service

gasb 67

FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDING June 30, 2014

06/30/2014

5%
194,228
2,228
187,307
0
(1,002)
(7,970)

62,596

5,277
1,340,300
1,470,749

227,405
0

17.9685.

Balance equation

06/30/2013

5%

214,154

2153
210,938

0

(7,970)

(4,003)

71,715}
4,030
1,535,747
1,340,300
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